



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1800/2017**

ABHIJIT GHOSH

..... Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Vasundhara Nagrath, Adv.**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: **Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, ASC for the
GNCTD.**

**Mr.Sanjeev Narula, CGSC for the
UOI.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

24.04.2017

%

CM No.10971/2017

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, the learned ASC for GNCTD accepted notice for the non-applicants/respondent Nos.1 & 2 and Mr.Sanjeev Narula, the learned Standing Counsel for the Central Government accepted notice for the non-applicant/respondent No.3.
3. So far as this application is concerned, the applicant submits that during the pendency of the writ petition the validity of his driving licence expired on 27.02.2017 and thereafter the same was blacklisted. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks direction to the respondent No.2 for considering the application for renewal of driving license of the applicant/petitioner.



4. It is directed that the respondents would examine the application of the applicant and shall consider the same in the meantime.

5. List on 08.09.2017.

W.P.(C) 1800/2017 & CM No.7994/2017

List on 08.09.2017.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

ANU MALHOTRA, J

APRIL 24, 2017/pmc