



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1800/2017 and CM APPLs. 7994/2017 and 10971/2017**

ABHIJIT GHOSH

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms Smriti Sinha with Ms S. Pathak,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Ms
Arshya Singh and Mr Siddhant Dutt,
Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr Bhagvan Swarup Shukla with Mr
Sarvan Kumar, Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

18.01.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. We are informed by Mr Bhagvan Swarup Shukla, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of respondent no.3/UOI, that the counter-affidavit filed in the connected writ petition, on behalf of the other respondents, will suffice and therefore no separate counter-affidavit needs to be filed.

1.1 The statement of Mr Shukla is taken on record.

2. List the matter on 16.07.2024.

3. Counsel for the parties will file their respective written submissions, not exceeding three pages each, at least five days before the next date of hearing.

4. Meanwhile, the interim order dated 28.02.2017 is made absolute during the pendency of the writ petition.

4.1 Accordingly, CM APPL. 7994/2017 is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1800/2017

page 1 of 2



CM APPL. 10971/2017 *[Application filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking directions]*

5. Counsel who appears on behalf of the petitioner says that this application has been rendered infructuous.
6. The above-captioned application is, accordingly, closed.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 18, 2024 / tr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

W.P.(C) 1800/2017

page 2 of 2